

Village of Beechy

December 2022 Newsletter

Communication and rate payer satisfaction are of the utmost importance to the Village of Beechy Council. The Village of Beechy will be sending out quarterly news updates with the utility bills to keep everyone up to date on the exciting things happening in our community. If your organization has something they would like added to the newsletter please reach out to the Village of Beechy Office at beechy@sasktel.net.



- **1.** Loraas Curb Side Garbage Collection
- 2. Call for Nominations
- 3. Office Holiday Hours
- **4.** Office Cleaning Tender
- **5.** Loraas 2023 Garbage Pickup Dates
- **6.** Land Rental Opportunity
- 7. Council Meetings
- **8.** Email Addresses Wanted!
- 9. Find us Online
- 10. Digital Sign

WINTER HIGHLIGHTS

Loraas Curbside Garbage Collection

As of January 1st, 2023 the Village of Beechy has passed a resolution to charge, on a cost recovery basis, for the Loraas Curbside Garbage bins. The charges will be added to the quarterly water billing.

The charges are as follows:

95-gallon household garbage bin—\$40.00 per quarter*
6-yard commercial bin—\$300.00 per quarter*

Charges will be per bin. For customers who currently have two bins or if you are a customer who would like two bins please contact the Village of Beechy office. The Village of Beechy will reevaluate the charges for the Loraas Bins and its impact on operating revenues and make any revisions to the property tax policy for 2023 that are necessary.

*Or any part thereof.

Call for Nominations

The Village of Beechy Council has one vacancy. If you are interested in joining a diverse team of councilors, stop in to the Village Office for a nomination form. Nomination forms will be accepted until **January 11, 2023** at 4:00pm. Thank you to retiring Village Councilor Sharron Snow for your years of service and dedication to the Beechy Community.

Office Holiday Hours

The Village of Beechy Office will be closed December 23rd, 2022 to December 27th, 2022. The office will be open regular business hours December 28th and 29th, 2022. The office will be closed December 30th to January 2nd, 2023. Reopening January 3rd, 2023 for regular business. Payment for yearend taxes will be accepted until 12:00pm on Thursday January 5th, 2023 without penalty. After January 5th, a 12% penalty will be applied to all unpaid current taxes.

Office Cleaning Tender

The Village of Beechy Council is accepting tenders for the cleaning of the Village Office. Bids to be considered shall be submitted in a sealed envelope marked "Office Cleaning Tender" and must be received NO later than 3:30 p.m. Wednesday January 11th, 2023 in the Beechy Village Office, 201 Main Street, Box 153, Beechy, SK SOL OCO. Lowest or only bid not necessarily accepted. For more information, contact the Village of Beechy Office.

Loraas 2023 Pickup Dates

The Loraas Collection Schedule for 2023 has not yet been sent out but January thru March pickup days are as follows:

January 12th and 26th February 9th and 23rd March 9th and 23rd

Land Rental Opportunity

The Village of Beechy has passed a bylaw regarding the rental of Village of Beechy lots. If you are interested in renting an empty lot from the Village of Beechy, stop by the Village Office for more information and an application.

Council Meetings

Held the **second Wednesday of each month**, unless otherwise noted. All meetings of council are open to the public. Please make an appointment with the office if you would like to address council.

Email Address

We want your email! Did you know the Village of Beechy Office emails receipts? Come to the office and submit an email address to reduce your mail clutter and start getting your receipts electronically!

Find us Online

The Village of Beechy updates the website on a regular basis and there you can find all current village bylaws, current updates, meeting minutes and all contact information. As well, like and follow us on Facebook at the Village of Beechy page. Updated regularly with information that affects the residents of Beechy.

Digital Sign

The digital sign has been installed at the end of main street. If you would like to advertise on the sign please send inquiries to beechysign@gmail.com.

